Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Re
ofﬁc?k&ppha inCmmW

?
g

the period from July first, nineteen hundred fifty to June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred fifty-one, for the purposes
specified hereunder:

ORDINARY EXPENDITURES
B.—OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
II.—SUNDRY EXPENSES
6. Additional appropriation for consump-

tion of supplies and materials, for Wel-

fareville $£70,120.00

P70,i20.00

IV.—SPECIAL AND GENERAL PURPOSES

10. For additional appropriation for the
necessary expenses of the Boards of Ex-
aminers ... P28,300.00
To be paid out of the receipts of
the 'BoAS — i (28,300.00)

SALARIES AND WAGCES
(a) Item IV-10 (a), page 06, Repub-
lic Aet No. 563 is hereby

amended to read as follows:
“Fees for the chairmen and
members of Medical, Pharma-
ceutical, Dental, Optical and
Nurse Examiners; Boards of
Examiners for Surveyors;
Boards of Marine Examiners;
Boards of Examiners for En-
gineers and Architects; Veter-
inary Examining Board; and
Board of Accountancy, P10
per board chairman and mem-
ber for each candidate
examined; P5 for each candi-
date registered without exam-
ination; P5 for each candidate
examined as midwife, master
electrician, certified plant
mechanic, druggist, harbor,

Hational Libteary of the Philippine= HLPOOTROG 195 0dmcB000 Y, £ 1



# e
Eranal x:{-:rv o £h Phil Tovinee

of the boards from the unex-
pended balance of examination
and registration fees collected
by the boards—Pi6,820.00"
(b) For adjustment of the salary of
the Secretary of the Boards of
Examiners from P4,200 to
P6,000 as fixed under section 10
of Act No. 4007, as amended by

Republic Act No. 546 | f1,800.00

(¢) For adjustment of the lalary uf

the assistant secretary from
2,940 to rs.oso 1,020.00
(d)-1 One attorney . 3,300.00
{d)-2 One researcher 2,760.00
(f)=1 Three assistants lt 91,800 5,400.00
(g)-1 Two clerks at P1,800 3,600.00
(g)-2 One stenographer . 1,680.00
(g)-8 Two typists at P1,200 2,400.00
(i)~f Two clerks at P1,200 2,400.00
{(p)-1 One helper 1,140.00
P25,500.00

SUNDRY EXPENSES

{(q)-1 For traveling expenses of the

executive chairman as author-

ized under Republic Act No.
546 P1,800.00

(uw) For additional appmprlatmu for

printing and binding reports,

documents and publications and
for press release of notices. 1,000.00
P2,800.00

CHLPOOTROG 1950deacB00072 21§

F



Total for the Office of the Presi-
O . i R A

—_—

D.—DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

IV.——SPECIAL PURPOSES

7a. For traveling expenses of personnel
in the foreign service, including immediate
dependent members of their families and
their household effects, whose positions have
been abolished in Republic Act No. 563:
ProvipeEp, That those who may be uired
to return home before June 30, 1950, the
expenses shall be paid from this item: AND
PROVIDED, FURTHER, That no portion of this
appropriation shall be traunsferred to any
other item e MY - P200,000.00

Total for the Department of Fo-
reign Affairs ~ P200,000.00

F.—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
IV.—SPECIAL PURPOSES

4. For additional appropriation for expen-
ses in connection with the operation of the
arrastre service at the Port of Manila and
subports, any provision of existing law to
the contrary notwithstanding P69,440.00

To be paid out of the receipts of

the said arrastre service, Com-
monwealth Aet No. 392 = (69,440.00)

SALARIES AND WAGES

(g) For temporary and emergency
skilled, semi-skilled and unclass-
ified laborers at the rate of not
exceeding P4 per day each .. P40,000.00

Total for salaries and
WaARFes o P40,000.00

SPECIAL EXPENSES
(g) For expenses of the accounting

service:

Salaries and Wages
1. One accountant ... ... P3,960.00
2., One examiner-bookkeeper 3,120.00
S O ke 1,800.00

4. One stenographer ... .. . ... 1,560.00

17394

Hationsl Library of £ha Philippines HLPOOTROG 195 0dmci000? 3, t1f



Total for the accounting
SN ot i e £15,180.00

(r) For expenses of the auditing
service:

Salaries and Wages

B T P5,100.00
2. One senior mminer . 3,960.00
3. One examiner .. ... . - 2,400.00
4. One clerk-typist . 1,800.00
R e . P13,260.00
Sundry Expenses

b. Traveling expenses of per-
sonnel . . P400.0U

6. Postal, tehgrlph. tahphune
and cable service .. . . 100.00

7. Consumption of nuppllen nnd
materials 300,00

8. Maintenance and mpmr of
equipment ! 100,00
9. Other services .. ... 100.00
Total P1.000.00

Total for the auditing
service % P14,260.00

SUMMARY
Total for salaries and wages PA0.DOD. DD
Total for special expenses:

Accounting service = 15,180.00
Auditing service et 14,260.00

Total o ?894400"

9. Item F-IV-9 and sub-items (a) to ('),
plg'el 146 to 148, of Republic Act No. 563,
are hereby amended to read as follows:

“9. For the expenses of the Philip-
pine Purchasing Agency in New York

CHLPODTROG 1950dec 00074 211

133,760.00



Hational Libtery of the Philipp:

Supplemental salary .. .

(h) For the payment of salaries cor-

responding to the leave of ab-
sence already earned by officers
and employees separated from
the service by the abolition of
their positions and for salaries
and wages of such emergency
personnel as the exigency of
the service may require at not
more than $8 a day each . .

(i) For the payment of living al-

lowances equivalent to those au-
thorized to officers and employees
of equal rank in legations and
embassies or in the Department
of Foreign Affairs on foreign
tour of duty, including unpaid
claims for prior years . .

10,000.00

20,000.00

Total for salaries and wages

$92,600.00

e ——

SUNDRY EXPENSES

(J) Traveling expenses of personnel,

including return {ransportation
to the Philippines of officers and
employees of the Agency whose
positions have been abolished,
provided the same is availed of
prior to the expiration of their
carned leave ...

(/) Postal, telegraph, telephone, cable

and radio service .

(1) Rental of buildings and umunds
(m) Consumption of supplies and

materials . ...

(n) Other servieces ... ...

L

Total for sundry expenses. .

HLPOOTROF 195 0dm 000025, ¢ 11

R L



Tettonal Cibrucr of £he Philistines:

Service Insurance System . 1,000.00
Total for special expenses, P8, 160.00

SUMMARY
Total for salaries and wages PU2,600.00
Total for sundry expenses . 35,000.00
Total for specisl expenses 6,160.00
g P N . r133,760.00

. SPECIAL FPROVISIONS

(¢) The supplemental salaries provided for the
positions in the Philippine Purchasing Agency in
New York shall not be paid to the incumbents
thereof whenever they are in the Philippines.

(r) The provisions of section 5(5) of Republic
Act No. 563 and of all the other pertinent sections
of the said Act shall be applicable to the appropria-
tions of the New York Philippine Purchasing Agency
as herein amended.”

Total for the Department of Finance....................

—— —— —

The following special provision is inserted on page
151 of Republic Act No. 563:

“V1,—SPECIAL. PROVISION

1. The Secretary of Finance is hereby authorized, upon
the recommendation of the Collector of Internal Revenue,
to use any savings in the appropriation for the new posi-
tions authorized for the Bureau of Internal Revenue in
sub-items (a) to (f-1), item F-IV-10, pages 149 to 150,
to pay the trainees of the Bureau of Internal Revenue
Training School their monthly allowance up to the end of

their training term.”

G.—DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IV.—SPECIAL PURPOSES

7. For additional appropriation for sala-
ries and wages of the personnel of the Bu-
reau of Prisons—Prison Industries and Sal-
vage Warehouse employed throughout the
vear, any provision of existing law to the
contrary notwithstanding = . o

To be paid out of the Bureau of
Prisons—Prison Industries and
Salvage Warehouse Revolving
Fund B (248,937 00 )

P248,937.00

CHLPODTROG 1950dac 0006  t1f




Hatianal Library of the Philippines

(d) One plant superintendent . .
(¢) One shipping elerk ... .. ..
(f) One guard inspector... .. ... ..
(g) Twelve security guards at ?1.200
(h) One mess officer .

Accounting Section

(1) One elerk in-charge .
(§) Two elerks at P1,320

Dimension and Finishing
Mills Section

(k) One dimension and ﬁmshinz mills
supervisor .. s

Sash and Door Plant Section
(1) One sash and door plant super-
Dry Kilr Section
tm) One supervisor =
Saw Filing Room Section
(n) One filer
Power Plant Seetion

(o) One power plant supervisor

(p) One head electrician :

() Two mechanical engineers at
P2,400

Lumber Yard Section

{r) (ine yard foreman
(2) One head lumber grader

Warehouse Section

(t) One property. custedian. ... ..
(n) Two clerks at P1 440 .. .. .

Transportation Section

(v) One trnn’npomtion foreman.........
{(w) One crane operator . . . ...

Medical Section

(All with mm and laundry)
(r) One medical officer . . .. .. ..

(¥) One nurse .

CRLPODTROG 1950dmeD00077 21§

3,960.00
1,440.00
1,800.00
14,400.00
1,560.90

1,920.00
2,640.00

3,480.00

3,480.00
3,480.00
3,480.00
3,960.00
2,400.00

4,800.00

2,940.00
2,400.00

2,400.00
2,880.00

1,800.00 ,
1,440.00

- 2,580.00
1,320.00



(e-1)

:' - (d-1) leatthl‘ﬂ*
R A T (e-1) Twenty-four guards at ﬂ.aoo
JCLs% ™ ) .I"' ' Accounting Section
i (/~1) Ome secountant . 2,400.00
' (g-1) '!'Nhﬁlrdu'h ltﬂ.m 2,640.00 ,
Sawmill Section F
(h-1) One sawmill supervisor ... ... 4,800.00 :
(#-2) One mill-wright .. . 3,960.00 ;

(j~1) One SAWYer ... .o 2.400.00
Saw Filing Room Section
(k-1) One chief fler .. . ... ... ... 3,480.00
Power Plant Section

(I-1) One power plant supervisor . 3,960.00
(m-1) One head electrician .. ... .. 2.400.00
- Machine Shop Section
(n~1) One machine shop foreman. .. . 2,120.00
Lumber Yard Section
{(o~1) One yard master .. .. . . : 2.940.00

(p-1) One head grader ... .. .. . 2 400.00
Warehouse Section

(g-1) One abaca grader ... . . .. 2,400.00
{r-1) One warehouseman ... . .. .. 1,440.00
Construction and Repair Section
{2~1) One construction engineer . 2.940.00
(1-1) One head carpenter ... . 2,160.00
Transportation Section
{u-1) One transportation officer . 1.800.00)
(r~1) One crane operator ... . 1,440.00
Log Transportation Section
(w-1) One tughboat patron . 2,400.00
(z-1) One assistant patron . . 1,440.00
(y-1) One tughoat engineer . . . 2 400.00
Forestry Section
£5-1) ON8 BUFMIYPOr ..oooioioninacionsoiinaisin. 2,160.00
(6-8) Ona. ToBERE .ininmininmacs 1,440.00
Agricultural Section
(b-2) One farming instructor. . . 1,800.00
(e-2) One agricultural foreman .. 1,440.00

-
-

bt B
Hational Librery of the Philippines HLPOOJROG 195 0dmcB00075, t1f 1



(j~2) One nurse, with subsistence and

laundry .. iy
(k-2) Two chaplains at P1,620. ..
(I#) One foreman, roads and bridges
(m~2) One agricultural foreman . .
(n-2) Two foremen at P1,140. .. .
(0~2) One horticulturist . .
(p-2) One agrieulturist fonmsn
(¢-2) One general overseer . .

DAVAO PENAL COLONY
{(r-2) Five guards at P1,140. ... . ...

SAN RAMON PRISON AND PENAL FARM

(#-2) One assistant superintendent
and manager of agricultural
and industrial development,
with furnished quarters.. ...

(t-2) One mechaniec . . .

(u-2) One medical ofﬂcer with anb-
sistence and laundry . .

(v-2) One property clerk...

(w-2) One pharmacist, with nublinb
ence and laundry .

(z-2) One nurse, with 'nhuiltenee nnd
laundry .o

(y-2) One first uermt. .....................

(z-2) One provost sergeant ... .

(a~8) Three duty sergeants at P1, uo

(b-8) Six corporals at P1,140 .

(e-%) For subsistence of employoea
who are entitled thereto under
the provisions of paragraph
(11)-(¢), General Provisions,
section 7 of Commonwealth
Act No. 246, and laundry.....

(d-8) Three (8%) per cent Govern-
ment econtribution for the
G8IS insurance of employees

3,480.00
2,580.00

2,280.00
1,800.00

1,440.00

Total

Total for special purposes. ...

Total for the Department of Justice

Hationsl Library of the Philippines HLPOOJROG 195 0dme 000075, £1f

L T L T T

-

] -



Hational Librery of the Philippines

I1.—SUNDRY EXPENSES
1. Additional appropriation for traveling

of perso RSN . P50,000.00

5. Additional appropriation for postal,
, telephone and cable service . 2.000,00

4. Additional appropriation for illumina-
tion and power service . 8000001

5. Additional appropriatitliil”for rental of
buildi and grounds .

T T ) 1.000.00
6. Additional appropriation for consump-

tion of supplies and materials : 219,000.00)
9. Additional aprpropriation for mainte-
nance and repair of equipment 10,000.00
10. Additional appropriation for other
services ... 20,0060, 00
Total for sundry expenses P2 10,000 00

IV,—SPECIAL PURPOSES

9¢. For the employment by the Bureau of
Posts of temporary helpers and other per-
sonnel in different post offices in the Philip-
pines during the fiscal year 1951 PEOO, 00000
9b. For the installation, operation and
maintenance of the Government Telephone
System inter-connecting all government
offices in the City of Manila and suburbs 20000000
To be paid out of the receipts of
the Government Telephone Sys-
tem, any provision of law to the
contrary notwithstanding (200,000,041 )

Total for special purposes PEOO, 00001
(5) MOTOR VEHICLES OFFICE
SUNDRY EXPENSES
108a. For the rental of the building and
grounds presently occupied by the Motor
Vehicles Office . P1R.000.00
To be paid from the receipts under
Act No. 3992, any provision of

existing law to the contrary not-
withstanding (1X,000.00)

CHLPODTROS 1950dmcB000R0 21§




Total for the Department of Public
Works and Communications P1,000,000.00

J.—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
IV.—SPECIAL PURPOSE

la. Additional appropriation for salaries
and wages of teachers and other employees,
sundry expenses, including the purcﬁue of
textbooks and supplementary readers, and
for the acquisition of furniture and equip-
ment, in connection with the operation
and maintenance of public elementary
schools includi those o ized during
previous years: VIDED, out of this
appropriation the sum of not more than
P300,000 shall be spent for furniture and
equipment : PROVIDED, FURTHER, That the ex-
penses for consumption of supplies and
materials, freight, express and delivery serv-
ice, and for the purchase of furniture and
equipment shall not exceed P100 for each old
and well-equipped class and P400 for each
additional new elass ... . P40,827,988.00

Total for the Department of
Eduecation .

P10,827 988.00

M. —~DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
11.—SUNDRY EXPENSES

6. For additional appropriation of the
Bureau of Hospitals for subsistence of free
ward patients and lepers in institutions un-
der the said Bureau . . i PB00,000.00

Total for the Department of Health  P500,000.00
N.—DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
II.-—-SUNDRY EXPENSES
(To be allotted to the Weather Bureau)

1. Additional appropriation for traveling

expenses of personnel ... . £5,000.00
2. Additional appropriation for freight,

express and delivery serviee ... ... 1,000.00
3. Additional appropriation for postal,

telegraph, telephone, cable and radio service 5,000,00

Hational Librery of the Philippines CWLPODJROG 1950dec D000 £1f



Hational Librery of the Philippines

and na tion services and radio aids now
paid for by the United States Government
com taken over by the Governmemt of
the ppines on July 1, 1950

SALARIES AND WAGES
Requirements and Planning Section
(8) One senior airways maintenance

inspector . P4,200.00
(b) One ahetrlul dmﬂ:m 2,580.00
(¢) One warehouse -upor-hor 3,300.00
(d) Two warehousemen at P2,400 . 4,800.00
(¢) Two assistant warehousemen at

£1,800 .. R 3,600.00
(f) One elcrk-typht 1,440.00
{(g) One general ntility helper e 1,200.00

Communications Operations Section
(h) Forty-six airerafts communicators

8 PR i nnains 11040000
(i) One clerk-typist . . e 1,440.00
() Two menl uhlity helperu at
£1200 ... 2,400.00
Air Traffic Control Section
(k) Four assistant air traflic controi-
lers at P2,400 . a,600.00
(1) Two mml uhlitv helpern at

Construction and Maintenance Seetion
(m) Six assistant airways maintenanee

technicians at P2,400 . 14,400.00
(n) 8Six Diesel operators at P2580 15,480.00
(o) Fifteen assistant Diese] operators

at P2,280 ... . 34,200.00
(p) Nine mrd-mechamca at P1 440 12,960.00
(g) One chief security officer . 3,120.00
{(r) Two assistant chief security of-

ficers at P2,6580 : 5,160.00
(#) Four senior security ;mardn at

1,440 . 5,760.00

(t) Sixteen umrity guurdu nt ﬂ.“ﬂ 23,040.00

Total for sslaries and wages ?281,480.00

HLPOOJTROG 1950dmci000B2, tif

P420,000.00



(2) Pﬁmmmmm

and publications
(a-1) Mmmmdfmp-

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
(e-f) For the purchase of furniture

and equipment . ... ... . P11,850.00
Total for furniture and

FmmsT REGIONAL OFFICE AT CEBU
SALARIES AND WAGES

(d-1) One remonal director ... P$5,400.00
(e-1) Onme pilot 5,400.00
(f-1) One air carrier mlpector ........ 3,300.00
(g-1) One airplane and engine inspec-

tor . ST 3,300.00
(h-1) Onme reeordn clerk . 1,920.00
(i~1) One clerk-typist . 1,680.00
(j-1) One messenger- imitor ............. 1,200.00

Total for salaries and wages P22,200.00

SUNDRY EXPENSES
(k-1) Traveling expenses of person-

(I-1) Freight, express and delivery

T e 500.00
{m~I) Postal, telephone, telegraph,

cable and radio service . . . 250.00
(n-1) Hlumination and power service 2,000.00

{o~1) Rental of buildings and grounds 2,400.00
{p-1) Consumption of supplies and

materials .. .. . 5,000.00

{q-1) Maintenance and rem,ir of
(r-1) Misecellaneous urvice T 500.00
Total for sundry expenses .. P18,400.00

Hational Libteary of the Philippine= HLPOOTROI 195 0decB000R2, £ 1




Hationasl Library of the Philippines

Total for the Department of Com-
merce and Industry .

P473,5640.00

EXTRAORDINARY EXPENDITURES
B.—OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

SPECIAL PURPOSES

2. Item B-2(v), page 498 of Republic Act
1!:'o. 563, is hereby amended to read as fol-
WS :

“(v) For indemnity to Maliwalu vietims and
relief to the evacuees during opera
tions and actions against dissidents
and to victims of disasters, such as
typhoons, earthquakes, floods, fires,
and similar public calamities, in-
cluding services for handling relief

goods—P899,940.00".

4. For the payment of gratuity equivalent
to one month salary for every year of con-
tinuous satisfactory service rendered but not
exceeding twelve months on the basis of the
last salary received, to officials and employ ees
who are separated from the service by reason
of the abolition of their posgitions in the
General Appropriation Act for the fiscal
vear 1951: ProviDED, HOWEVER, That those
entitled to a gratuity for three months or
less shall be paid their full gratuity; those
entitled to more than three months shall be
paid an additional one-half month for every
additional month to which they are entitled,
the total payments not to exceed six months :
PrROVIDED, FURTHER, That the unpaid por-
tion of the gratuity shall be paid from sav-
ings in accordance with the provisions of

rargaph (5), section 5, of Republic Act

o. 563: AND ProviDED, FINALLY, That in
case an employee entitled to gratuity is re-
instated in the government service, or in
any government-owned or controlled corpora-
tions, he shall be required to refund to the

CHLPOOTROG 1950decB000R4 21§



L—DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENSE

SPECIAL
3. Item 3 (0-5), B35 of Act
0. 568 is ame to read as ’

“{0-5) For hire of temporary helpers and
laborers to be employed from time
to time at rates not exceeding P3.80
per day-—P71,500.00”,

5. For the creation of a revolving fund
for the hospitalization of veterans and the
construction of hoa%l’t:h to defray all items
of cost of hospitalization under the pro-
vigions of Public Law 865 of the 80th United
States Congress and all necessary costs of
technical services and construction of hos-
pitals, that are directly subject to reim-
bursement from the Government of the
United States under the aforesaid Public
Law: ProvipEp, That the Secretary of
National Defense is authorized to receive,
disburse and account for all funds received
from the Government of the United States
of America under the prowaions of said
Public Law ... . . . e ey ... P1,000,000.00

Total for the I)epartment of Na-
tional Defense . . P1,000,000.00

M.—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SPECIAL PURPOSES

For the purchase of diphtheria toxoid
and for immunization work against diphthe-
ria: PrRoOVIDED, That no portion of this
appropriation shall be used for the creation
of new positions .. ... .. P£200,000.00

4. For expenses in connection with the
maintenance, operation and purchase of
uipment and materials for the manufacture
e? BCG vaccines in the Alabang Serum and
Vaccine Laboratories .. .. . 300,000.00

Total for the Department of Health  £500,000.00

Total Extraordinary Expenditures P1,900,000.00

GRAND ToOTAL ORDINARY AND EX-
TRAORDINARY EXPENDITURES .. .. P45,121,648.00

Hational Librery of the Philippines CHLPOOJTROS 1950dmecD000RS  £11



for 1951 ( Act
ﬂz ﬁuheﬂktwithﬂlmovkimo this Act

7N s
at

2. The ﬁewm

are made applicable to the appropriations provided
in this Act.

Sec. 3. No item in this ‘ct shall be transferred to any
other item.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect as of July first, nine-

[REPUBLIC ACT No. a76]

AN ACT APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR
THE ARMED FORCES OF THE PHILIPPINES
DURING THE PERIOD FROM SEPTEMBER FIRST,
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY TO JUNE
E%RTIE‘!'H. NINETEEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, are appropriated out of any funds in
the Philippine Treasury not otherwise ap;rropriated as ad-
ditional funds for the Armed Forces of the Philippines
d the period from September first, nineteen hundred
and to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifty-one:

L—DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAIL DEFENSE

IV.—S8PECIAL PURPOSE
6a. For additional subsistence of troops
assigned in active field operations at P1 per
day : Provided, That no portion of this ap-
propriation shall be transferred to any other

item ... ... N . CP6.500,000.00
64. For expenses for hospitalization of
veterans 210,000, 00)

6e. Fortheemployment Oflte-llipdl‘ar}' em-
ployees for the manufacture of an encoding
and decoding device . ! 30.000.00

Total for special purposes ri’ﬁ.ﬂu.uw;.ou

(b) PHILIPPINE AR FORCE
1. Base pay and longevity pay of of-

ficers . .. P31, 100,00
2. Flying pay of officers on flying status

and per diems of special air corps instructor 252,500.00
3. Rentals and commutation of quarters

for officers . ... . 73,600.00
4, Base pay of enlisted men 151,600.00
5. Hazardous duty pay in accordance

with section 1(a), Republic Act No. 315 16,600.00
6. Flying pay of enlisted men 174,170.00

7. Additional pay for air mechanics 15,800.00

etronal Libruri of - the  Philiowinee: HLPOOTROF 195 0dmec 00006, t1f



	71
	72
	73
	74
	75
	76
	77
	78
	79
	80
	81
	82
	83
	84
	85
	86

